A STUDY ON THE BANKRUPTCY PREDICTION

USING ALTMAN MODEL AND ABBAS&RASHID MODEL

SALFAREHAN BINTI SUAHNIH

2014817548

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to express my highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for His
guidance, bless and for giving me the strength to complete this Final Year Project Paper

within the stipulated time.

| would sincerely like to thank to my advisor, Madam Sarmila Binti Udin for the knowledge
and guidance to complete this final year project paper since the early days. Thank you for the
continuous supports, supervision and motivations. You always gave us views and perspective
through advices and making correction where we have gone wrong. Your encouragement

helps us through this project.

Secondly, | would like to thank to Prof. Madya. Dr. Imbarine Bujang for teaching us the
Research Methodology subject and also to all lecturers of UiTM Sabah. Without their

knowledge and guidance, |1 would not be able to finish this project paper.

Last but not least, thanks to my dear parents and my siblings for the endless support, my best
friend ninja and people around me who are always supporting and showing their willingness
to help in realizing this project paper. Thank you to all of you that involved direct or

indirectly to make sure this paper completed smoothly.



CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

TABLE OF CONTENT

INTRODUCTION

1.0
11
1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives

Scope of Study

Limitation of Study
Significant of Study
Summary of Chapter

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1

3.2

Introduction

PN17 Companies

Non PN17 Companies
Bankruptcy

Altman Model
Abbas&Rashid Model
Theoritical Framework

Summary of Chapter

Introduction
Data Collection

3.1.1 Data sampling

3.1.2 Selection of Distressed companies

3.1.3 Selection of Non-Distressed

Companies

Empirical Formula

3.2.1 Multiple Regressions

v

PAGE

R
N

~NNOo o 0o~ Ww

8-9

10-12
13
14
15
15

16
16
16

17

17
17-18



CHAPTER 4

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Measurement of Variables
3.3.1 Dependent Variable

3.3.2 Independent Variables

Data Estimation Procedures

3.4.1 Panel Data Analysis
3.4.1.1 Unit Root Test

3.4.1.2 Poolability Test

3.4.1.3 Hausman Specification Test

3.4.1.4 Pooled OLS
Diagnostic Checking
3.5.1 Multicollinearity
3.5.2 Autocorrelation
3.5.3 Heteroskedasticity
Hypothesis

Summary of Chapter

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Unit Root Test

4.1.1 Levin, Lin and Chu Test
Results and Findings

4.1.1 Poolability Test

4.2.2 Hausman Specification Test
4.2.3 Random Effect Model Analysis
Diagnostic Checking

45.1 Variance Inflation Factors

Summary of Chapter

Vi

18
18
19

20
20
20

20

21
22
22
22
23
23

24

25
25
25
28
29-31
32
32
34
34

35



ABSTRACT

This study aims to give the evidence of whether both Modal Altman and Abbas&Rashid
Model have strong ability to predict bankruptcy among PN17 and Non Pn17 companies . Five
variables are used of Altman Model which are the Working Capital over Total asset
(WC/TA), Retained Earning over total asset(RE/TA), Earning before interest tax over total
asset (EBIT/TA), Market value per Share over total asset (MVC/TA) and Sales to Total asset
(SALES/TA). On the other Model, which is Abbas&Rashid Model , financial ratio used is
Sales to total asset, cashflow and earning before interest tax to total liabilitis. This study
covers the period of 2011 until 2015 using quarterly data of 6 listed companies in Bursa
Malaysia Stock Exchange from PN17 and Non-PN17 companies. Results from the finding
shows that Abbas&Rashi have strong ability to predict bankruptcy on Non-PN17 companies

in Malaysia.

Xi



