

A STUDY ON THE BANKRUPTCY PREDICTION USING ALTMAN MODEL AND ABBAS&RASHID MODEL

SALFAREHAN BINTI SUAHNIH 2014817548

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for His guidance, bless and for giving me the strength to complete this Final Year Project Paper within the stipulated time.

I would sincerely like to thank to my advisor, Madam Sarmila Binti Udin for the knowledge and guidance to complete this final year project paper since the early days. Thank you for the continuous supports, supervision and motivations. You always gave us views and perspective through advices and making correction where we have gone wrong. Your encouragement helps us through this project.

Secondly, I would like to thank to Prof. Madya. Dr. Imbarine Bujang for teaching us the Research Methodology subject and also to all lecturers of UiTM Sabah. Without their knowledge and guidance, I would not be able to finish this project paper.

Last but not least, thanks to my dear parents and my siblings for the endless support, my best friend ninja and people around me who are always supporting and showing their willingness to help in realizing this project paper. Thank you to all of you that involved direct or indirectly to make sure this paper completed smoothly.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1	INTI	RODUCTION		
	1.0	Introduction	1-2	
	1.1	Background of Study	3	
	1.2	Problem Statement	4	
	1.3	Research Objectives	5	
	1.4	Scope of Study	6	
	1.5	Limitation of Study	6	
	1.6 1.7	Significant of Study Summary of Chapter	7 7	
CHAPTER 2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.0	Introduction	8	
	2.1	PN17 Companies	8-9	
	2.2	Non PN17 Companies	9	
	2.3	Bankruptcy	10-12	
	2.4	Altman Model	13	
	2.5	Abbas&Rashid Model	14	
	2.6	Theoritical Framework	15	
	2.7	Summary of Chapter	15	
CHAPTER 3	DAT	A AND METHODOLOGY		
	3.0	Introduction	16	
	3.1	Data Collection	16	
		3.1.1 Data sampling	16	
		3.1.2 Selection of Distressed companies	16	
		3.1.3 Selection of Non-Distressed		
		Companies	17	
	3.2	Empirical Formula		
		3.2.1 Multiple Regressions	17-18	

	3.3	Measurement of Variables		
		3.3.1	Dependent Variable	18
		3.3.2	Independent Variables	19
	3.4	Data Estimation Procedures 3.4.1 Panel Data Analysis		20
				20
			3.4.1.1 Unit Root Test	20
			3.4.1.2 Poolability Test	20
			3.4.1.3 Hausman Specification Test	21
			3.4.1.4 Pooled OLS	21
	3.5	Diagno	ostic Checking	22
		3.5.1	Multicollinearity	22
		3.5.2	Autocorrelation	22
		3.5.3	Heteroskedasticity	23
	3.6	Hypothesis Summary of Chapter		23
	3.7			24
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS			
	4.0	Introduction Unit Root Test		25
	4.1			25
		4.1.1	Levin, Lin and Chu Test	25
	4.2	Results and Findings		28
		4.1.1	Poolability Test	29-3
		4.2.2	Hausman Specification Test	32
		4.2.3	Random Effect Model Analysis	32
	4.3	Diagnostic Checking		34
		4.5.1	Variance Inflation Factors	34
	4.4	Summ	ary of Chapter	35

ABSTRACT

This study aims to give the evidence of whether both Modal Altman and Abbas&Rashid Model have strong ability to predict bankruptcy among PN17 and Non Pn17 companies . Five variables are used of Altman Model which are the Working Capital over Total asset (WC/TA), Retained Earning over total asset(RE/TA), Earning before interest tax over total asset (EBIT/TA), Market value per Share over total asset (MVC/TA) and Sales to Total asset (SALES/TA). On the other Model, which is Abbas&Rashid Model , financial ratio used is Sales to total asset, cashflow and earning before interest tax to total liabilitis. This study covers the period of 2011 until 2015 using quarterly data of 6 listed companies in Bursa Malaysia Stock Exchange from PN17 and Non-PN17 companies. Results from the finding shows that Abbas&Rashi have strong ability to predict bankruptcy on Non-PN17 companies in Malaysia.